
No. 20-2084

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

T.R. et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

School District of Philadelphia,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 15-4782

**BRIEF FOR MEMBERS AND ALLIES OF THE NATIONAL
EDUCATION CIVIL RIGHTS ALLIANCE AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Mona Tawatao
Christina Alvernaz
EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY
mtawatao@equaljusticesociety.org
calvernaz@equaljusticesociety.org
1939 Harrison St., Suite 818
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: 415-288-8703
Fax: 510-338-3030

Richard D. Salgado
Counsel of Record
Patrick S. Boyd
Nicole Bronnimann
JONES DAY
rsalgado@jonesday.com
pboyd@jonesday.com
nbronnimann@jonesday.com
2727 N. Harwood St.
Dallas, Texas 75201
Phone: (214) 969-3620
Fax: (214) 969-5100

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court’s Ruling Undermines the Purpose of Class Action as a Tool to Vindicate Individual Rights Through Collective Action.....	12
A. The Express Purpose of Rule 23(b)(2) Was Strengthening Class Actions as a Weapon Against Discrimination and Oppression.	12
B. Rule 23(b)(2) Class Actions Have Been an Inseparable Part of the Pursuit of Educational Rights.....	15
II. The District Court’s Erroneous Approach Threatens to Devastate the Ability of Children and Their Parents to Enforce Education Rights.....	19
A. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Numerosity Requirement.....	19
1. Future Class Members Make Joinder Impracticable, Thus Satisfying Rule 23(a)(1).....	19
2. The Court Failed to Draw Reasonable Inferences Regarding Numerosity From the Evidence Before it.	23
B. The District Court Misapplied <i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> and Ignored a Common Course of Conduct.	27
1. This Case, and Similar IDEA and Other Education Civil Rights Class Actions, Adequately Allege a Common Course of Conduct Satisfying <i>Wal-Mart</i>	27
2. The Allegations Are Sufficient to Form the Basis for a Finding of Commonality.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ali v. Ashcroft,
 213 F.R.D. 390 (W.D. Wash. 2003)..... 22

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey,
 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) 17

Barr-Rhoderick v. Bd. of Educ.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72527 (D.N.M. Apr. 11, 2006) 18

Battle v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
 629 F.2d 269 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 10

Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley,
 458 U.S. 176 (1982) 10

Blackman v. District of Columbia,
 328 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2004) 18

Brown v. Board of Education,
 347 U.S. 483 (1954)passim

Brunson v. Board of Trustees of School District No. 1,
 30 F.R.D. 369 (E.D.S.C. 1962)..... 13

C.G. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.,
 CIV.A 1:06-CV-1523, 2009 WL 3182599 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2009)..... 18

Carson v. Warlick,
 238 F.2d 724 (4th Cir. 1956) 13

Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania,
 No. CIV.A. 12-132, 2012 WL 1450415 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012) 19

Cordero v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.,
 795 F. Supp. 1352 (M.D. Pa. 1992) 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Corey H. ex rel. Shirley P. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	19
<i>D.D. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5189 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004).....	18
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	passim
<i>Evans v. Evans</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ind. 1993).....	19
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. CIV. A. 94-4048, 1995 WL 355346 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 1995).....	18
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 394 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	22, 25, 30
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	16
<i>Hawker v. Consovoy</i> , 198 F.R.D. 619 (D.N.J. 2001)	21
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	31, 32
<i>In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Litig.</i> , No. 04-5525, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36719 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008)	26
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>J.G. ex rel F.B. v. Mills,</i> 2010 WL 5621274 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2010)	18
<i>J.S. v. Attica Cent. Schs.,</i> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12827, (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2006)	19
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.,</i> 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Jones v. Schneider,</i> 896 F. Supp. 488 (D.V.I. 1995)	19
<i>Kellner v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia and Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.,</i> No. 98-cv-6190 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 1999)	18
<i>L.M.P. ex rel. E.P. v. Sch. Bd,</i> 516 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	18
<i>Lanning v. Southeastern Penn. Transp. Auth.,</i> 176 F.R.D. 132 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	21
<i>Louis M. v. Ambach,</i> 113 F.R.D. 133 (N.D.N.Y. 1986)	19
<i>M.A. ex rel. E.S. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of City of Newark,</i> 344 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Mills v. Board of Education of D.C.,</i> 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	10, 16
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig., PNC Bank NA.,</i> 795 F.3d 380, 399 (3d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>P.A.R.C. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	10, 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>P.V. ex rel. Valentin v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 289 F.R.D. 227 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	19
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State University</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Petties v. District of Columbia</i> , 881 F. Supp. 63 (D.D.C. 1995)	18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	16
<i>Putzer v. Whorton</i> , 2008 WL 4167509 (D. Nev. Sept. 3, 2008).....	22
<i>R.A-G ex rel. R.B. v. Buffalo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 12-CV-960S, 2013 WL 3354424 (W.D.N.Y. July 3, 2013).....	18
<i>Reusch v. Fountain</i> , No. MJG-91-3124, 1994 WL 794754 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 1994)	19
<i>Serventi v. Bucks Tech. High Sch.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 159 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	18
<i>Steven M. v. Gilhool</i> , 700 F. Supp. 261 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	18
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	passim

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Weiss v. York Hosp.</i> , 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Westchester Ind. Living Ctr. Inc. v. State Univ. of New York</i> , 331 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	20
 STATUTES	
Americans with Disabilities Act.....	30
Pregnancy Discrimination Act.....	30
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act.....	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
34 C.F.R. 300.322	28, 30
121 Cong. Rec. S20 (Nov. 19, 1975) (statement of Sen. Williams)	17
Derek W. Black, <i>Averting Educational Crisis: Funding Cuts, Teacher Shortages, and the Dwindling Commitment to Public Education</i>	20
H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985)	17
John P. Frank, <i>Response to 1996 Circulation of Proposed Rule 23 on Class Actions</i> , in 2 <i>Working Papers of the Advisory Comm. On Proposed Amendments to Civil Rule 23</i> 260, 266 (Rules Committee Support Office, 1997).....	15
Hon. David S. Tatel, <i>Judicial Methodology, Southern School Desegregation, and the Rule of Law</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1071, 1081 (2004)	13
Suzette M. Malveaux, <i>The Modern Class Action Rule: Its Civil Rights Roots and Relevance Today</i> , 66 KAN. L. REV. 325, 328-59 (2017)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
William S. Koski, <i>Beyond Dollars? The Promises and Pitfalls of the Next Generation of Educational Rights Litigation</i> , 117 COLUM. L. REV. 1897 (2017).....	10
